

In the
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RUEGG & ELLSWORTH, et al.
Petitioners, Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF BERKELEY; et al.,
Respondents
and
CONFEDERATED VILLAGES OF LISJAN, et al.
Intervenors and Respondents.

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A159218,
Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Alameda County,
Case No. RG18930003, Hon. Frank Roesch presiding

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

THOMAS N. LIPPE (Bar No.104640)
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS N. LIPPE
201 Mission Street, 12th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 777-5604
Email: Lippelaw@sonic.net
Counsel for Intervenors and Respondents
Confederated Villages of Lisjan and Confederated Villages of
Lisjan, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION 5

II. REPLY TO DEVELOPERS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS ... 5

III. WHY THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW 7

 A. The Opinion conflicts with many cases holding that unapproved development projects comply with current law. 7

 B. The Court of Appeal’s ruling regarding the standard of review is in conflict with many appellate decisions. 9

 C. The Opinion’s ruling that the West Berkeley Shellmound is not a “historic structure” conflicts with other decisions of this Court and the Court of Appeal. 11

IV. CONCLUSION..... 13

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 14

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera
(2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383 10

Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast
Regional Com. (Avco) (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785 7

Brougher v. Board of Public Works
(1928) 205 Cal. 426 7

Golden Drugs Co., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly
(2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1455 9

Jameson Petroleum Co. v. State
(1936) 11 Cal.App.2d 677. 12

Lexin v. Superior Court
(2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050. 12

Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles
(2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 425. 7

Old Homestead Bakery v. Marsh
(1925) 75 Cal.App. 247. 12

Russian Hill Improvement Assn. v. Board of Permit Appeals
(1967) 66 Cal.2d 34 7

San Francisco Fire Fighters Local 798 v. City and County
of San Francisco (Fire Fighters) (2006) 38 Cal.4th 653. . . 10

Trabue Pittman Corp. v. Los Angeles County
(1946) 29 Cal.2d 385 12

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't) Page

Statutes and Regulations:

Gov. Code section	
§ 65913.4(a)(7)(C) (Subparagraph C)	6, 11
§ 65913.4(b)(1)(A)(ii)	6
§ 65913.4(c)(3)	9
Health & Safety Code -	
§ 18955	12
Public Resources Code -	
§ 21080.3.1	6
§ 21080.3.2	5
State Historical Building Code	12
California Rules of Court -	
8.500(c)	8
State Bills -	
AB 52	5
AB 831	7, 8, 11
SB 35.	6, 8, 9, 11-13
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Berkeley Municipal Code (BMC).	6
